for the March 31st that follows. Post-retirement benefits are based on valuations at March 31 of the prior year. Post-employment benefits are calculated as at March 31, 2005.

The Bank’s actuaries prepare annual valuations of benefit liabilities for pension and other employee future benefits that the employees and retirees of the Bank have
earned as at March 31. These valuations are based on Management’s assumptions about discount rates, salary growth, expected average remaining service period
of active employees, mortality and health care cost trends. The discount rate is determined by Management with reference to market conditions in place at the
December 31st immediately prior to the new fiscal year (April 1). Other assumptions are determined with reference to long-term expectations.

Notes to Financial Statements
($ in thousands except as otherwise indicated)

7 3

Sensitivity of Assumptions

The impact of a one-percentage-point increase and a one-percentage-point decrease in the key weighted-average economic assumptions used in measuring the
pension benefit liability, the supplemental pension plans and the other plans liabilities and their related costs are summarized in the table below.

Registered pension plan cost Supplemental pension plans cost Other plan cost

Increase (decrease) in

Expected rate of return on assets 7.25% 3.63% n.a.
Impact of: 1% increase (4,451) (16) n.a.

1% decrease 4,451 16 n.a.

Discount rate 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%
Impact of: 1% increase (7,211) (692) (12)

1% decrease 12,238 841 81

Rate of compensation increase 3.85% 3.85% 3.85%
Impact of: 0.25% increase 677 49 21

0.25% decrease (658) (47) (22)

Assumed overall health care cost trend
Impact of: 1% increase n.a. n.a. 9,870

1% decrease n.a. n.a. (6,848)

20 -  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Bank is related in terms of common ownership to all Government of Canada created departments, agencies and Crown corporations. The Bank entered into
transactions with these entities in the normal course of business, under terms and conditions similar to those that apply to unrelated parties.

21 -  SEGMENTED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The operations of the Bank are grouped into two principal business segments comprising Loans and Venture Capital activities. Disclosure of each segment’s revenues,